ORIBIAL

Decision No. S&77II2KR

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMPANY for g Application No. 39854
authority to increase rates for water Amended
sexvice in its Whittier Division.

In the Mattexr of the Application of )

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMPANY for Application No. 39865
authority to increase rates for water Amended

sexvice in its El Monte Division.

In the Matter of the Application of

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMPANY for Application No. 398566
authority to increase rates for water Amended
service in its Fontana Division.

Ralph B. Hubbard, attorney, and J. E. Skelton,

vice president, secretary and attorney fox
applicant. ‘

Ralph F. Skiles, in propzia persona, and foxr
residents of Friendship Avenue, Pico; Mrs.Marie
A, Wilson, in propria persona, and for her
neighborhood on Dunlap Crossing Road; Arthur V,
Nichols, in propria persona, and for his
neighborhood on Rincon Drive; protestants in
Application No. 39864; E. F. Dibble and Barry
Dibble, consulting engineers, for the City ot
Fontana, protestant in Application No. 39855.

Eugene A. Conlon, councilman, for the City of
Fontana, interested party.

William C. Bricca, Greville L. Way, Theodore Stein

and Richard R. Entwistle, foxr the Commission
staft.

CPINION

San Gabriel‘Valley Water Company, a coxporation, by the
above-entitled applications, filed on February 28, 1958, as amended

May 29, 1958, secks authoxity to increase its rates for water service




o,

A. 39864 Amd.,.et al - MP/ab

in its Whittier Division by the gross ammual amount of approximately
$182,630, in its ELl Monte District by approximately $287,250, in
its Puente District by approximately $4,680, in its Fontana District
by approximately $195,570, and in its Highland District by 2approxi-
mately $3,230; for a total system-wide requested increase in water
rates of approximately $673,460 based on estﬁmated operations for
the year 1958. The amendments to the applications seek emexgency
interim rate relief based on alleged system-wide losses for the
4 months ending April 30, 1958, of $87,847.70, aS showa on |
Exhibit "B" attached to each of said amendments, and for the six
months ending June 3@, 1958, of $90,320,95, 25 shown on Exhibit No. 25.
Said exhibits show operating losses for each of said periods in
each of applicant's divisions.

Public hearings were held before Exsminer Stewart C.
Warner on Jume 9, 1958, at Whittiexr; June 23, 1958, at El Monte;
June 25, 1958, at Fontana; and August 12, 13 and 14, 1958, at Los
Angeles. The matters were heard on a consolidated record. The
consumexrs who appeared in protest complained of inadequate pressurxes
and deficient service conditions in the Whittier Division; a con-
sumer complained of low water pressures in the 9400 and 9500 Block
of Elm Street in the Fontana District; by a lettexr dated July 10,
1958, a group of 14 comsumers in Bloomington om Alder Avenue,
Valley Boulevard, and Tayloxr, also complained of low water pressures
ir the Fontana District; and the City of Fontana, although con-
ceding applicant's apparent need for financial relief, both system-

wide and in its Fontana Division, protested the magnicude'of the




Lo~

A. 39864 Am ,et al - ME/ nb *

proposed imcrease and éuestioned, to some extent, the allocaticn of
common Or gemeral company expenses to the Fontana Division as well
as the amounts paid for administretive and gemeral salaries, the
inclusion in applicant's rate base of shares of stock owned by
applicant in Fontana Mutual Water Company in excess of anmual re-

quirements, and dollar amounts of matexials and suppiies allocated
to the Fontana Division.

General Information

Applicant is the successoxr to San Gabriel Valley Watex
Service, a public utility water compemy incoxporated February 10,
1937, and was itself incoxporated February 26, 1945.

Its principal officers are R. H. Nicholson, chairman of
the Board of Dixectoxs and president; M. E. Moseley, vice president;
Je. E. Skelton, vice president and secretary; F. M, Stxain, treasurex
and chief accountant; and C. H. Palmer, auditor-controller. Its
directors are R. H. Nicholson, Helene S. Nicholson, Robert H.
Nicholson, Jr., M. E. Moseley, Nadine M. Moseley, Earle C. dehas,‘
Nancy N. Thomas, John E. Skelton, and Francis M. Strain. -

As of December 31, 1957, applicant's capital stock coﬁ-.
sisted of 129,340 shares of $10 par value, of an aggregate par value
of $1,293,400, owned by the following persons in the fqllowing’
amownts: R. H. Nicholson, trustee, 96,255 shares; R. Hf Nicholson,
1000 shares; Nadine Moseley, 32,015 shares; and l0-share stock-
holders, 100 shares. During the 4 months ended April 30, 1958, an
additional 3,600 shazes, of an aggregate par value of $36,500, wexre

issued for cash, of which 3,410 shares were sold to the Nicholson
family.




8. 39864 20a@et a1 - MPnb

As of December 31, 1957, the remaining liability under
various issues of applicant's first mortgage bonds was $4,500,000.

Applicant’s president testlified that applicant proposed
to issue and sell ome million dollars of 6 percent stock during'the
year 1959, and ome million dollars of 5 pexceat bonds during the
year 1950. |

The fbliowing tabulation shows the number of applicant's '
active service customers as of December 31, 1957, and the estimated

weighted average number of active service customers for the year
1958:

t Number of Customers ' Bstimated Weighted Average
t as of 12-31.57 ' No. of fustomers for Year 1958

4 Active Services

"Division " Domestie T Automatic ¢ U Demestie ' Automatic !
T oer T and ' Pire. * PFire ' and f  Fire ' Fire

f
4
) 4
)
4

7

District !Commercial'Protection ' Hydrants 'CormercialtProtection 'Hydrants

Thittler Div, -
Vetered 10,608. - 10,723 . -
Unmetered 50 ‘ L7 18 ‘LS9

El Vonte Dist. 18,052 9L 18,LL7 1,030

Puente Dist. 304 palt 306 L

Fontana Dist. 11,280 584 11,435 592

Bighland Dist. 292 15 296 15

40,586 67 2,051 12,235 70 2,111

The above tabulation shows the total mmber of active
sexrvice customers as of December 31, 1957, to be 42,704, and for the
average year 1958 to be 43,416; 2 differcacc of 712 cus~

tomers.

3asis of Applications

Applicant based its applications on its allegations of
wage increases to all enployees effective January 1, 1958, plus its

alleged need of an increased number of management and c¢lerical




A, 39864-6.::1»:1‘.‘L MP

personnel, including a chief engineer, a wvaluation engineer, a rate
analyst, an assistant superintendent, and 2 clexks; increased ad
valorem tax assessments om its water service facilities; increased
tax reates 2pplicable to such assessments; increased property taxes
associated with increases in fixed utility plant in service; in-
creased cost of monmey; plant growth costs at higher than historical
wmit investment per service; and increased power costs as & result
of rate increases granted to Southern Counties Gas Company and
Southern Califormia Edison Company since 1954, the yeaxr of appli-
cant's last rate increase. |
Applicant alleged that it had been able to forestall the

necessity of making an earliér application for rate relief due to
increased customer denslty and improvements in plant construction
and operating methods which result in efficiency in operation; due
to the fact that large portions of applicant's plant-wexe comstructed
or acquized before the inflatiomary period and which wexe such as to
permit serving a substantial portion of its growing load through
their greater utilization; due to spplicant's ability until the time
of its most recent debt financing, to borrow momey to pay in part
the cost of its plant expansion at relatively favorable interest
rates; and due to the willingness of its shgxeholders'tovforego any
distribution of its earrings in the foxm of dtvidendé peraitting
such earnings to be reinvested in plant. |

' Applicant paid itc first dividend on common stock of
$.2339 per share om 128,240 shares of record at August 30, 1957; a
second dividend of $.15 pexr share on 129,340 shares of record at

December 16, 1957; and a third dividend of $.15 per,share'oh
Maxeh 1, 1958.




A. 35864 Amd..- MP/ab %

Basis of Supplemental Applications

Applicant based its supplemental applications for |
emergency interim rate relief on its allegations that as a result
of the operating losses, hereirnbefoxe noted, for the period ending
April 30, 1558, it was unable to certify to the trustee of its first
mortgage bonds that its ratio of net carnings to fixed charges met
the conditions required to permit withdrawal of certain précceds of
sald bonds issued in 1957, and that any rate relief would come so
late in the season of 1958 as to afford applicant little bemefit dur-
ing the noxmal summer period of substantial water use. |

The applicant alleged that the demands upon its system re-
quiring the continuation of construction activities for the years
1953 through 1957 were in excess of $827,000 in its Whittier
Division, $1,952,131 in its El Monte Division, and $867,000 in its
Fontana ta:iff area; and for the years 1955 through 1957 in excess

of $63,000 in its Highland taeriff area.

Rates

The following tabulations compare applicant's present
rates for genmeral metered sexvice, with those proposed in the instant
gpplications, and with those authorized hexeinafter:

Whittier Division * (1)

Pexr Meter Per Month
Quentity Rates: Present rProposed Authorized

First 800 cu. £t. Or 1€SS seecencessea $L.35 $2.15 $2.00
Next 1,200 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t. ... .125 .20 .15
Next 1,000 cu, £t., per 100 cu. f£t. ... .10 -~

Next 3,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft. ... .08 o1& .12
Over 6,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. £ft. ... 075 -
Over 5,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. f£ft. - 09 .09

* The presently effective monthly £lat rate applicable to
the Whittier Division is $1.65 for 3/4-inch sexrvice con-
nection; proposed, $2.50; and authorized, $2.40

Present Whittier Division rates became effective
May 8, 1953, puxrsuant to Decision No. 48494,

G-




A, 39854 Amd.. MP/nb %%

Under the presently effective rates in the Whitt;éf
Division, the charge for a monthly consumption of 1500 cubié feet is
$2.23. Under the proposed rates such charge would be $3;5$5 an In-
crease of $1.32, or 59 percemt. Under the authorized rates suck
charge would be $3.05, an increase of $0.82, or 37 percent.
El Monte Distriet (2)

Per Meter Per Month
Quantity Rates: Prescnt proposed Authorized

First 800 cu. £t. or 155 cecesscsve.. $1.45 $2.15 #52.05
Next 1,500 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £ft. ... 1L 138 .13
Next 2,700 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ... .095 12 .10
Qver 5,000 cu, £t., pexr 100 cu. £t. ... .08 10 .09

(2) Present EL Monte District rates became effective
May 8, 1953, pursuant to Decision No. 48495,

Uader the presently effective rates in the El Monte Dis-~
trict, the charge for a monthly consumption of 1500 cubic feet is
$2.22. Undzr the proposed rates such charge would be $3.41, an in-
exease of $1.1¢, ox 4 pexcent. Under the authorized rates such
charge would be $2.96, an increase of $0.74, or 33 percent.

Puente District (Kwis Sexvice Area) (3)

Per Metexr Per Month
Quantity Rates: Present Proposed Authorized

First 1,000 cu. £t. oF 1eSS seeecvencess $2.50 ) @
Over 1,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t. ... .05 ) )

@ Same as E1 Monte District proposed rates.

(3) Present Puente District rates became effective
August 6, 1954, nursuant to Decision No. 50251.

Undex the presently effective rates in the Puente District,
the charge for 2 monthly comsumption of 1500 cublc feet is $2.75.
Under the proposed rates such charge would be $3.41, an iIncrease of

$.66, or 24 percent. Under the authorizeq';ates.sucg’charée would be
$2.96, an increase of $0.21, or & percent,




A. 39554 md.gt_al - MP/nb *

Fontana District (4)

Per Meter Per Month
Present Proposed Authorized

800 cu, £ft. Or 1SS cecvevesesssdl.65 $2.30 $2.10
1,700 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ££, ... .12 «17 .15
2,500 cu, £t., per 100 cu. ft. ... .09 12 .12
5,000 cu. fr., per 100 cu. fr, ... .07 .10 .10

(4) Present Fontana District rates became effective
December 15, 1950, pursuant to Decision No. 45024.

Quantity Rates:

Fixrst
Next
Next
Qver

Under the presently effective rates in the Fohtana‘Dis-
trict, the charge for a monthly consumption of 1500 cubic feet is
$2.49. Under the proposed rates such charge would be $3.49, an in-

crease of $1.00, oxr 40 percent. Under the authorized rates such

charge would be $3.15, an increase of $0.56, ox 27 percent.

Highland District (5)

Per Meter Pexr Month
Present Proposed Authorized

ft. ox 1&35 o....oo....t$v2.so $2.85
ft., per 100 cu. ft. «22
ft., per 100 cu. ft. .17
ft., per 100 cu. ft. .13

ft. or less .......
ft., per 100 cu. ft.
fr., per 100 cu, ft.
ft., per 100 cu. fr.

Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 cu.
Next 1,000 cu.
Next 5,000 cu.
Ovexr 7,000 cu,

First 800 cu.
Next 1,700 cu.
Next 2,500 cu.
Over 5,000 cu.

.10
.05

..‘.............-.
..... .'..l....'...l
.-....'.'.'...Q-...

I..l.'.........-...

(5) Present
January

Undex

Highland District rates became effective
12, 1955, pursuant to Decision No. 50793.

‘the presently effective rates in the Highland Dis-

-trict, the charge for a monthly comsumption of 1500 cubic feet is
$3.25. Under the proposed rates such charge would be $3.95, an in-
crease of $0,70, or 22 percent. Under the authorized rates suech

charge would be $3.62, an increase of $0.44, or 14 percent.

Applicant proposes to file the zates authorized herein-
after in a consolidated tarlff book.

Earnings .
Applicant submitted, as Exhibits Nos. 1, 2, 7, 10, 11,
and 12, xeports of its operations and carnings for the company




A, 39864 Amd.,et al - Mp

over-all, for its Whittier Division, El Monte Division, inciuding
its E1 Monte and Puente Districts, and for its Fonta.ha and Highland
Districts and Fontana Division for the years 1955, 1956, and 1957
recoxded, and 1957 adjusted and 1958 estimated, at present and pro-
posed xates. Commission staff accounting and engineering witnesses
submitted, as Exhibits Nos. 22, 23, 27-A, and 33, xeports on the
results of applicant's operations for the total company and for its
ittier, E1 Monte, and Fontana Divisions for the year 1957

recorded, and the years 1957 adjusted and 1958 estimated, at
present and proposed rates. The following tabulations summarize

the ecarmings data contained in said exhibits:
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Year 1957 Hecorded
Per Co. Exs. Nos. 1, 2, 7, 10, & 11
7 Tl Yonte v Fontana T Company
Item Yhittier ' Ll Monte ' Puente ' Fontana ' Highland! Over-All !

Oper. Rev. $ 319,033 % 6L6;2LL % 22,223  $ 5S09,LL0 $12;156 ¥1,L499,096
Over. Exp. 177,772 291 828 9,2hh 309,177 5,861 833,882
Deprec. 50,917 92,219 037 2,565 1,652 19,390
Taxes 56 288 115,206 ( ‘Lé 7L) L1193 '567 218 506
Total Oper. Fxp. ¢ X

Net Rev. 6&,056 n6,991 (""B'B'E) ' 73,579 1,076 255,318
Rate Base $1,519,100 32,518,740 $168,130 41,425,200 £L5,780 %5,686,950
Rate of Return L.22% L6LE  N4L 5.13%  2.35% L.Lo%

(Red Figure)

I Jear L9650 ketimated
Present Rates
Per Co. Fxs. Noas. 1, 2, 7, 10, & 11
! E1l Monte ! Fontana ' Company
Item Thittier ' El Monte ' Puente ' rontana ' Highland' Over-All

Oper. Rev. 3 337,130 $ 6LL,9L0 & 12,880 § 5S0L,6L0 $12,590 #1,L82,180
Oper. Exp. 207,340  338,1L0  1L;,310 409,140 7,070 9765000
Deprec. SS, $2,210 16,180  1,2L0 199,430

L,800
Taxes 88 820 ( 3 '5'86) 27,020 2,050 150,570
Total Opcr- EXP- 2 3/ O, 35 } »
Net. Rev. 38,530 95,770 ) 22,300 2,230 156,180
Rate Base $1,682,930 m,652,39o 15171, 00 81,624,260 wu,s&o %,185,760

Rate of Return 2.29% 2.61%  Nil 1375 L09% 2.52%
(Red Fa.pure)




A’ 3986)4 Al’ﬁ-, e‘b al- NP

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
(Continued)

Jear 1958 Estimated d

Proposed Rates ¥

Per Co. Exs. Nos. 1, 2, 7, 10& 11 '

' 4 AL bonte r . rontana " Company '

Item ! Wh:!.’otier el Nonte ! ?Eente v Fontans 'Highland' Over-All !

Oper. Rev. $ 519,760 $ 902,190 $ 17,560 § 700,310 915,820 42,155,6L0
Oper. Exp. 207,790 339,50 m,zso k00,050 7,110 978,790
Denrec. 55,000 92,210 1,800 hé,n.so 1,2L0  199,L30
Paxes 129,500 zmn ooo (‘I"‘m) 120,360 3 760 196, 560
Total Oper. Exp. %

Net Rev. 127,h7o 226 h'/o - :EI") 123 720 3, 710 heo 860
Rate Base $2.,682,930 8»2,652 ,390 7L,600 8&.,62&,260 $5u,580 36,185,760
Rate of Return 7.57%. 8.5U% Nil 7.62% 6. 80% 7.77%

(Red Fimure)

Jlear L1950 bstimated
Present Rates ’
Per P.U.C. Ixs. Nos. 23, 27~A, & 33
! 4 - Total
Item Whittier ' El Monte ' Fontana ' Commany

Operating Revenue & 355,900 % 6l1,720 ¢ 51L,250 £,511,870
Operating Expense 202,740 351,840 396,100 950,680
Depreciation 55,780 97,430 47,110 200,320
Taxes 43,320 92,710 26,&80 162. 510
Total Oper. Expense 3 301 8LO ,3 3,
Rate of Return 3.21% 3.59% 2.65% 3.23%

Year 1950 Estimated
Proposed Rates
Per P.U.C. Exs. Nos. 23, 27=A, & 33
T t Total
Iten Thittier * EL Monte ' Fontana T Comnan‘y‘

Operating Revenue & 5SL3,100 $ 5LO,220 & T13,L00 32,196,720
Operating Expense 203,200 353,260 397,050 953,510
Depreciation 55,780 97,430 L7,220 200,320‘ ‘
Taxes 1LL,970 253,960 1 l 800 30 7 0
Total Oper. Expense 03,950 & 7 s
Net Revenue 139,150 235,570 13‘? ,MLO 512 160
Rate Base $1,686,700  $2,776,300 331,68&,300 % 1147,300
Rate of Return 8.25% 8.19% 8.16% 8.33%




A. 39864 Amd., et al -~ Mi/nb *

Exhibits Nos. 24, 28-A, and 31 are comparisons of the
results of operations for the year 1958 estimated, at present and
proposed rates, submitted by the Commission staff and applicant.
Analysis of said exhibits, and of the earningé data hereinbefore set
forth, discloses that the differences between the staff estimates of
all components of the rates of return, caleulated by the staff and
applicant for the year 1958 at present and proposed rates for appli-~
cant's Whittier, EL Monte and Fontana Divisions, are nominal. |

Applicant took some exception to the staff estimates of
opexating revenues for the year 1958 at present and proposed rates
in the Whittier Division due to the fact that the staff utilized the
weather station at the City Hall in Whittier as its basic rainfall
point whereas applicant utilized the weather station at the City Eall
in Los Angeles as its rainfall point. Similarly, applicant took
exception to the staff estimates of operating revenues for the;year
1958 at presemt and proposed rates for the El Monte Division due to
the facﬁ that the staff utilized the weather station at the.San
Gabriel Fire Staﬁion as its basic rainfall point whereas applicant
again utilized the City Hall in Los Angeles as its rainfall pofnt.

The record shows that applicant, in its estimate of opex~
ating pay roll for the year 1958, included the ctfects, on an
annual basis, of the general wage increase granted to applicant's
cmployees on January 1, 1958, together with the pay xoll of two
clexrical employees, one engineer, ome rate analyst, and ome assist-
ant superintendent, as shown in Chapter 6 of Exhibit No. 1. The

operating expense portion of the total pay roll was determined by




A. 29864 AmQ, et al - MY

an analysis of applicant's actual pay roll for the 23-month pexiod
ending November 30, 1957. Said apalysis indicaﬁed that 80 percent
of total pay roll was expensed with the remaining 20 percent charged
to plant expenditures, clearing zccounts, and miscellanecous accounts.
The staff, in its estimate of applicant's pay roll for the yeaxr 1958,
did not include the salary of the proposed assistant supexintendent
on the grounds that said position had not been £illed and that no
such employee had been employed. |

The record shows that applicant, in its estimate of opera~
ting expenses for the yeax 1958, amortized the estimated cost of the
instant proceedings plus the femaining unamoxtized cost of $220, or
$30 per year, of a procceding on Gemeral Order No. 103, in the total
amount of $24,000 over 'a three~-yeaxr period or $8,000 per anmnum,
whereas the staff amortized the estimated costs of the instant pro-
ceedings ovexr a five-year period,

In its allocation of common expenses and taxes, applicant
used a modified form of a four-£factor method which included the use
of (a2) weighted average numbexr of customers, (b) direct operating
pay roll, (¢) direct operating expense less purchased power and
water, and (d) weighted average plant in sexrvice. Said method was
also used by the staff.

The record shows that ad valorem assessments in the
Fontana Division, for the fiscal tax year 1958-~1959, have been sub-
stantially increased by the San Bermardino County Assessor's Office.
Said increases wexe reflected by applicant in its 1958 estimate of‘
taxes for said Division as shown in Exhibit No. 10, and were also

reflected by the staff in its estimates. The staff estimated tbat




A. 39864 Am?., et al - MW

ad valorem tax cxpense in said Division would increase from $4,387
for the year 1957 recorded to $22,460 for the ycax 1958 estimated
as shown In Exhibit No. 30.

Applicant submitted, as Exhibit No, 7-A, a revaluation of
mains end sexrvices of Potrero Heights Mutucl Water Coopany acquired
by applicant om Apxil 30, 1951 and zecovded on applicant's books at
a depreciated cost of $57,084.34. The revalued original depreciated
cost of said assets, as shown in Exhibit No. 7-4, is $111,989.324, a
difference and an increcse in valuation of $54,505. Applicant in-
cluded the effects of its revaluation in its estimated rate base for
the E1 Monte Division for the year 1958. The staff inclgded the
amoumts shown on applicant's books for these propertices on the
grounds that insufficient data was available to inciude any differ~ |
ent amount. The record shows that the recorded book amouﬁt is the
depreciated purchese price of the mutual w@ter conmpany.

Exhibit No. 32 is a supplementel report om pzyments to
Fontana Union Water Company for purchased water submitted by the
staff. Said repert shows that zapolicaat's Fontang Unfon stock in-
vestment at the end of the year 1957 was $238,020.60. The cost to
applicant of water purchased from Fontana Union during the year 1957

2z $165,826.64. Said latter amount included an assessment levied
against said stock ot the anmual rate of $7.00 per shave. Said
exhibit contains an anaiysls of applicarnt's stock inveé:mcnt in
Fontana Union for the period from.1955 to 1957, inclusive, and also
includes a statement of the cost to applicant of water puréhased
f£rom Fortana Union over the same period. The total cost of water

purchazed for this period was $741,480.27. Stock assessments paid




A. 39864 Amde, et al - Mi/nb *

by applicant over the same period amoumted to $94,284.45. Total

assessaents upon Fontama Union shareholdexs for the five-year period
amount to $525,000 which roughly approximates the net capital addi-
tions to Fontama Union's water production, storage, transmissiom and
distribution facllities of $236,762.73 and debt retirement of
$332,259.87. The record shows that applicant has expensed all costs
of water puxchased, including the $.025 per minex's inch hour and
quantity charge, now $.03 per miner's inch hour; and $7.00 per year
anmual assessment., The record shows that if, for rate-making pur-
poses, it is found that 48.35 percent of the ammual $7.00 assessment
previously expensed should be capitalized by applicant and included
in its rate base, and that, after taking into account the effect on
applicant's incowme tax expenses which would result from such expense
disallowance, and that, after allowing a rate of returm on the in-
crease in rate base, the over-all additive adjustment to applicant's
rate base for the year 1558, based on the present $.03 quantity
charge, would be $2.04 per share of Fontana Union stock owned by
applicant, or a total weigkted adjustment of $21,500.
Applicant's Comstruction Budget for the Year 1958
an aprta 1ELONS 4S8 O uLy 5

In its 1958 capital budget for the Whittier Division, as

shown in Exhibit No. 2, total budgefed additions amounted to

$209,700. Of said amount, mew capital and changes in comstruction
work in progress, from December 3L, 1957 to July 31, 1958, amounted
to $67,000. The record shows, im Exhibit No, 23, that the staff
included unweighted amd weighted average net additions in the 1958
estimated rate base in the total amount of $182,875.




A. 39864 Amd’ et al - My/nb *

In its 1958 capital budget for the E1 Monte Division, as
shown in Exhibit No. 7, total budgeted additions amounted to $333,200
for the El Monte District, with advances of $100,300, and. $22,200 for
the Puente Distxict. Of said amounts, mew capital and ¢hanges in
construction work in progress, from December 31, 1957 to July 31,
1958, amounted to $202,500, including advances of $44,000 and the
addition of 4 booster pumps at a cost of $12,000 not budgeted. The
xrecoxrd shows, in Exbibit No. 27, that the staff included unweighted
and weighted average met additions in the 1958 estimated rate base
for the El1 Momte Division in the total amount of $373,618. |

In its 1958 capital budget for the Fontana Division, as
shown in Exhibits Nos. 10 and 11, total budgeted additibns amounted
to $252,400 plus donations in the amount of $28,600 for the Fontana
District, and $16,730 for the Highland District. Of said amounts,
new capital and changes in construction work in progress, from
December 31, 1957 to July 31, 1958, amounted to $106,700 in the
Fontana District, and $5,800 in the Highland Distxict. The xecord
shows, in Exhibit No. 30, that the staff included wmweighted and
weighted average net additioﬁs in the 1958 estimated xate base in
the total amount of $386,169. |
Service Complaints

As hexetofore noted, three groups of customexs in the

Whittier Division, and two groups in the Fontana Division, protested

the granting of the instant applications to increase rates for water
sexvice in their localities because of poor sexrvice conditioms. At

the direction of the presiding examiner, the applicant investigated

each of said complaints and the xeports on the results of cach of




A. 39864 Amd.;gt al - MP/nb *

such investigations were submitted by applicant as Exhibits Nos; 18
19, and 21. Exhibit No. 18, applicable to the Whittier Division,
shows that the pipe line at 10717 Dunlap Crossing Road, nasr the Wilson
address, was flushed on November 16, 1957, and a trace of silt was
found. Sald exhibit also shows that the pressure at 11706 Keith
Drive, the address of the last recoxded complaint in this ‘area, was
recorded in 1957 and found to be 54 psi. Om Jume 5, 1958, the
pressure at 11757 Rincon Drive,near the Nichols address, was recorded
and found to be at 2 maximum of 62 psi and at a minimm of 38 psi.
Exhibit No. 19, applicable to the Fontana Division, shows
that pressures on Elm Street in the 9400 to 9500 block of Elm Street
were recorded on July 10, 12, 14, 18, 20, 21, and 22, at the Coleman,
Anderson and Shriver addresses, and found to range between 10 pounds
and 50 pounds, minimum, Said exhibit indicates that a tie~over,
with check valve, with the 2-inch main in Elm Street to the 6-inch
main in Junipexr, thus making Aldexr pressure available to Elm Street,
would be the best solution to the low pressures complained.of.
Exhibit No. 21, the complaint by letter of F. L. Kelly and
13 others residing in the vicinity of Aldex and Tayloxr Avenues and
Valley Boulevard, Bloomingtom, in the Fontana Division, indicates
that on the north side of Tayloxr, 700 feet east of Alder, and at
10153 Alder, between 2:30 p.m. on August 13, 1958, for a 23-hour
period, until 12:30 p.m. on August 14, 1958, pressure recorders
registered maximm pressures of 163 pounds psi, and minimum pres-
sures of 75 pounds psi. Said exhibit shows that replacement of the
2-inch pipe lines on Valley Boulevard and on Tayloxr Avenue, and the -
L-inch pipe lines on Locust Avenue soutb. of Valley Boulevard with




3,200 feet of 6-inch pipe on Taylor Avenue and Locust Avenue, is a
part of applicant’s 1958 capital budget. Said exhibit also shows
that, as a part of applicant'’s long~range program, this area will be
transferred from the Alder system pressure level to the Junipex
pressure level which will reduce the high static pressure to approxi-
mately 55 pounds.
Highland District Customers

Included in Fontana Tariff Area

The record shows that between 50 and 60 of applicant's

customers in its Highland District, receiving water service in an
area north of Base Line Road, because of substandard service condi-
tions, are being billed by applicant according to the Fontana tariffs.
The conditions of such billing were recognized in Decision No. 53994,
dated October 30, 1956, in Application No. 37246. As of the date

of the August 14, 1958 heaxing, applicant had installed 1,320 feet
of l2-inch pipeline on Oleander between Base Line and'Highland. Such
installation would affect approximately 12 customers, and other
construction items budgeted for the Highland District would include
the improving of service conditions to some of the xemaining
custoners. |

Findings and Conclusions

After a careful review of the recoxd herein, it is evident
that agpplicant is in need of financial relief in its Wﬁittier,
El Monte, and Fontana Divisions, the rates of return for each of

which for the year 1958 estimated at present rates were calculated

by applicant, as hereinbefore shown, to be 2.29 pexcent, and 3.61




A. 39864 Amd., et al - M¥/pb

percent, for the Whittier Division and E1 Monte District; nil for
the Puente District: 1.37 percent, and 4.09 pexrcent, for the Fontama
and Highland Districts; and 2.52 percent for the company over-all.
Also, as hereinbefore showm, the staff calculated rates of return

at present rates for the year 1958 estimated to be 3.21 percent for
the Whittier Division, 3.59 percent for the El Monte Division, 2.65
pexrcent for the Fontana Division, and 3.23 percent for the total
company.

All of said rates of ¥eturn axe Zound as a fact to be
deficient and unreasonzbly low. It is further evident, howevef, and
the Commission £inds as a fact, that the rates of return in eaﬁb of
said Divisions, and for the company over-all, of 7.57 percént in
Whittiexr, 8.54 percent in El Monte, 7.62 percent in Fontama, 6.73
percent in Highland, and 7.7 percent for the company over-all, for
the year 1958 estimated at the rates proﬁosed in the applications,
as calculated by the applicant, axe excessive. Lilkewise, the rates
of retuxn calculated by the staff of 8.25 percent for Whittier, 8.49

percent f£or El Monte, 8.16 pexrcent for Fontana, and 8.33 pexcent for

the total company, for the yeaxr 1958 estimated at the rates proposed

in the applications, are found to bc exeessive and un-
reasonably high.

Based on the evidence of recoxrd it is found that
the pﬁblic interest requires that the applications should be granted
in part and denied in part, and that applicant should be authorized
to file new schedules of rates which will produce additional gross
revenues in the Whittier Division of approximately $122,000, or an

increase over estimated revenues for the year 1958 at present rates




39864 Mda, et 81 - W

L

34 percent; in the El Monte Division of approximately $178,000,
an increase of 28 percent; and in the Fontana Divisiom of ap-
proximately $143,000, an increase of 28 pexcent. Under the author-
ized ratés, total company over-all gross revenues will be increased

by approximately $443,000, or an increase of 29 perceant over
estimated revenues for the year 1958 at present rates. The total
estimated gross ammual increases in rates authorized hereinafter axre
approximately $230,000 less tharn thé total increases requested by
the applicant in these applications. |

The following tabulation shows the adopted compoments of
the rate of return calculation for the Whittier, EL Monte and
Fontana Divisions and the total company, for the test year 1958.
Such components include the gross operating revenués which will‘be

produced by the authorized rates:

Year 1958 (iest Year) ¥
Authorized Rates !

' ‘ T Total .
Whittiexr ' El Momte ' Fontana ' Company "

Operating Revenue $ 477,900 § 819,720 $ 657,250 $1,954,870
Operating Expenses,

including Depreciation «
and Taxes 368,260 639,260 547.770 1,555,290

Net Revenue $ 109,640 § 180,460 $§ 109,480 $ 399,580
Rate Base 1,686,700 2,776,300 1,684,300 6,147,300
Rate of Return 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5%

The adopted rate of return calculation, bereinbefore set

]
t
1 .
1

'Ttem

forth, is based on the following findings of fact:

1. That the staff estimates of revenues for the year
1958 at present and proposed rates, including its
estimates based on rainfall data at City Hall,
Whittier, and San Gabriel Valley Fire Station, and
excluding, for trending purposes, large commercial
users in the Whittier Division, axe more realistic
than the revenue estimates submitted by the appli-
cant.




A. 39864 Am’., et al - MWi/nb *

That the use of the four-factor method of allocating
common expenses and taxes by the applicant and the
staff in thelr estimates of such items for the yeaxr
1958 does not result in any discrimination eithex
for or against the calculated earmings, for rate~
meking puxrposes, of any ome of applicant's operating
afvisions.

That the revaluation of Potrero Heights Mutual Water
Company maing and services as of April 30, 1951, sub-
mitted by the applicant as Exhibit No. 7-4, is
rejected cince applicant did not prove that such
revaluation reflects the date on which such properties
were first dedicated to public use.

That, for rate-making purposes, applicant's estimated
opexating expenses and rate base should be and are
adiusted to reflect the disallowance of 48.35 pexrcent
of the ammual Fontana Union Mutual Water Company stock
assessment expense and the inclusion of the over-all
cffect of such adjustment in applicant'’s rate base

all as set forth in Exhibit No, 32, and based on the
$.03 per miner's imch hour quantity charge for water
marchased by applicant from Fontana.

That the estimates of operating yevenues, expenses,
depreciation, taxes, and rate base for the year 1953,
as submitted by the staff, are recasomable.

That the calculated rate of return should and does re-
flect applicant's financial requircments associated
with the employment of additional management perscemnel.

That such rate of return should and does take into
consideration, applicant's financial requirements to
improve its existing watexr system facilitlies and water
sexrvice and to meet the anticipated growth of its
water system facilities in each of the operating

divisions.
That a rate of return of 6.5 percent on the operatiomns
of each of applicent's divisions, and for the total
company, as heretofore set forth, is just and reason-
able for these proceedings.
The Commission Surthexr finds as a fact that the increases
© in rates and charxges authorized herein are justified and that present
rates, insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed will,‘for

the futwre, be wmjust and unreasonable.




pso 39864 Md., Ct al. nb *

It is evident from the record that applicant has budgeted
and planned cexrtain capitcl additions to imp;ove its water service in
each of its operating divisions. |

With respect to the serviee conditions complained of in the
Whittier and Fontana Divisions, as noted hexrein, the applicant should
institute appropriate main flushing programs to alleviate complaints
of dirty weter and conduct more comprehensive pressure surveys of the
particular complaints. Applicant should proceced to mzke the neces-
sary improvements where pressures exist which.are not within the
limitations presdribed by General Order No. 103. Applicant will be
ordered to furnish this Commission with a program for main flushing
and with the results of its more comprehemnsive pressure surveys of
ecach of the pressure complaints herein referred to, as well as e
definitive report om the utility's plans for alleviating any pressuxe
deficiencies in these axeas.

Further, the order hereinafter will provide that applicant
shall take steps to improve the standards of water service in its
Highland District,with respect to the 50 or 60 cugtom~
exrs receiving low pressure service, and shall continue to bill such
customers at its Fontana rate level until adequate service facilities
are oxtended in the Highland Distriet to such customers; and shall
within ninety doys after the effective date of the order hereinafter,
and every 180 days therecafter until completed, file with the
Commission, in writingz, a report of its progress in improving the

standards of such water service.

Applications, as amended, as above entitled having been

filed, public hearings having been held, the matters having been

submitted and now being réady for decision,

=2l~




A. 39864 Anmd,, et al, mb *

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

(1) That San Gabriel Valley Water Company, & corporation, be
and it is suthorized to file in quadruplicate with the Commission,
after the cffective date of this oxder, in conformity with the
Commission‘s General Order No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in
Appendix A attachéd hereto, and upon not less than five days' motice
to the Commission and to the public to make such rates effec:iﬁe for

service rendered on and after October 1, 1958, v/

(2) a. That applicant shall, within thirty doys after
the effective date of this order, submit to this
Commission, in writing, a main flushing progrem.

That applicant shall, within thirty days after
the efiective date of this order, submit to this
Commission, in writing, & report on the results
of a comprehensive pressure survey on cach of
the pressuxe complaints herein referred to,
together with the utility's definitive plans for

alleviating any pressure deficiencies in these
areas,

That applicant shall tcke steps to improve the
standaxds of water sexrvice in its Highiand Dis-
trict with respect to the 5C oxr 60 customers
receiving low pressure sexviee.

That gpplicant shall bill such customers accord-
ing to z special rate schedule until adequate
sexvice facilities are extended in the Highland
District to such customers.

That applicant shall, within ninety days after

the effective date of this order, and cvery

onc hundred cigbty days thereafter until completed,
file with the Commission, in writing, a report of
its progress in carrying out the provislons of
peragreph (2) herein.

(4) Tkat cpplicant sheall, within sixty days after the
cffective date of this order, file four copiecs of comprechensive maps
crzvmn to en Indicated scale nmot smaller than 600 feet to the inch,‘  |
delinecating by appropriate markings various tracts of land and torri-

tory served; the principal water production, storage and distribution

facilities; and the location of the various water system properties

of applicant.

-22-




A-39864 Amd., et al.

(5) That in all other respects the applications be and they
hereby are denied.
The cffective date of this order shall be fifteenm days

after the date hereof.

Dated at _San_Fransiaes » California, this /57:4 :

day of p/ s ot v/ 1958.

President
»f-,..& .‘!.{/A J’A., A/ / /

o fzﬁm

.‘-’\

‘0A’A / ‘ WA A 'A LA.*.A




A-39865 DR/ag #

APPENDIX A
Pege 1 of 6

Schedule No, WH-1

Y Ta ® Aya:

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY
Portion of the City of Whittier and vicinity, Los Anm-les County.

RATES

Quantity Rates :

First 800 cu, £, or 1685 sersecnvrvcnrescncccanass
Next 1,200 cu. £2., per 100 €U 50 vevevcoccorsrone
Next 3,000 cu. £t., por 100 Clc £40 covrrecnroanecns
ov.er 5’000 CuU. f‘toy per 100 CU. ﬁ- L RN NN W NN TR agry

Minimm Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4minch DOTOr +vevevesasiiiiiiciiniiiiiin,
For 3/4Ench MOTOT vevvosaeriiniiaiiiliiodoonna
For L1=inch meter co.veerscracrrcosiencannans .
For AAINCH MELOY. veeeneonsnscirisismmannnnnns
For 2=InCh MOLOT ecvvnecnrescrsosracccnsnnccns
For 3-inch meter civeeciveienenienscneinnraas
FOZ‘ A-inCh'metel‘ c;n-o--c---.-.----o-u-no-.-..
For 6=1nCch mOLOT cencecncrrnrrcesnoannicoones

The Minimum Charge will enmtitle the customer
10 the cuantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A-39865 DR/ds *

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 6

Schedule No. WH-2L
++4ar Tn A

LIMITED FLAT RATE SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

Applicable to limited water service furnished on a flat rate basis. t

ITORY

Portion of the City of Whittier and vicinity, Los Angeles County.
BATE

- Eop Month
For oach 3/4~inch service COMNOCLAON veveceeeneseeens,  $2.40 .

SPECTAL CONDTTIONS

" 1. -Service under this schedule will be furnished to premises served
hereunder as of the effective date of this tariff sheet. '

2. Meters may be installed at option of wtility only for abovo

clagsification in which ovent service thereafter will be furnished only on the
basis of Schedule No, WH-1, Generel Metered Service.




A-39865 DR/ds *

APPENDIZX A
Page 3 of 6

"Schedule No. EM1
‘ a Tam Ayra

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of the citles of EL Monte, Baldwin Park, La Puente and Industry,
and vieinity, Los Angeles Cownty.

RATES

Per Metor
" Por Momth

Quantity Rates:

Fil‘s‘b 800 Q. fta or 1333 s servsvsnsvesevssssnesas $ 2-05
Next 1,500 cU. £t., Per 200 CUe £fv ceiiovssnoronses .13
Next 2,700 cu. £t., per 100 Cue £t. covvvrcnrvoaccae e
OVBI‘ 5,000 Cul. mo, per 100 Cu- ft- * . .09

Minimm Cherge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch MEter seveceveenconcses teeverensee B 2,05
For 3/4~inch METOT sovecessoscannmcanaes vosence 2.55.
FQZ‘ l-inCh me't&r ------------------ sossocvnaw 4-00‘
For L1A=inch MELOY wecseccscscans ceernseee ceens 6.50
FOJ.' 2=-inch MOLOY ecvcncsevsccsncrsonsnsnovanss 9.50
For 3-inch MELOr ceevererroccncens ceccacensse 17.00
For L=inch meter ccceceeee cecsesnaevans cecase . 30.00
For b=inch MELOT cevvseececccens ccenvasrnae .o £0.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the auantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A-39865 DR

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 6

Schedule No. FO=1
Zontann Tariff Aren
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY.

The ares including the City of Fontana and vicinity, south of Base Line
Road, Sen Bernardino County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

First 800 cu. £t. or less .

Nem 1’700 cu. f‘t., per 100 Cu. fto tsecacara
Next 2,500 ecu. £t., por 100 cte £ veveeesos
Over 5,000 cu. £%., por 100 Cu. £te ceeveecne

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/4minch MOter veveeveenas ceceacens .
For 3/Lminch MOTOT seeceacecreorsoncnone
FOI‘ l'-inCh mete!.' [ RN N NN N EY WY NN NN ey
For 12=inch MOTOY eecevccssccocsencenes
For 2=ineh Deter cecesssrrscrccnns enee
For B-inCh meter [ AR N RN R NN N NN NN NNEFNNYN]
For L=finch meter
For 6-inch meter
For 8-inch meter
Por 10=inch meter

The Minimun Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water which
that minimum charge will purchase at the
Quantity Raotes.




’ '
” P

A-39865 DR /ag *

APPENDIX A ’
Poge 5 of 6 ' -

Schedulo No. HI-1
Hiohland Tariff Aran

CENFRAL METERED- SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY
Applicable to 2ll metered ‘wator-service..

TEPRITCRY

The umincorporated ared worth-of“the -Lityof Forrtana. and north of tho
street designated Base Line Road, San Bernsmdiino Comnty. ‘

BATES
Per Meter
. Pam Month
Quantity Rotes:
Fixst 800"4&' ft- '0!"108‘!} W AR N AL LB ST e Ty o $ 2-50
Nem 1,700 cu- ml, per loo cu. f‘c. LA AL N I NN .17
Next 2’500 cu. f‘t., pe:‘ loo Cu. ftl AR E RN ENENNY) lu
wer 5’000 cu. ft" per loo w; ﬁ. II‘.;.I.’...:I.- .12v
Minimum Charge: . L
FO'.!" 5/8 JC 3/4%—'&0@01‘ .‘Q.“..;i‘-‘. p;--:';-;;n.—“.-"ﬂ‘ $ 2.50
FOI' 3/4—.'3.2021 meter LAA KR R E N X TR YN TN W WU WA R 3000
FO:‘ l“inch meter ;noanouvnu...n-.-no.-n-. 5-00
For I‘Lincb- meur““.ﬁ- Ll at I T W Y WL o e 7.00
FO:' 2—in0hme‘ber LER R RN NN E N NN NI NN R S apars .9050
For %inch.meter ....Il“..l.-l........... 17000
FQ:' AF'inCh mem'-m-ﬁpﬂvf—v”-ha SR - Sl 30«.00
FOZ‘ Mﬂch.mter LK N N R NN N NN N I I . 50.00
For 8~inCh MOtOr c.eveerecncerecnnnsarane 75.00
FOI' lo—inCh mete:, falinh Gl WRl Y PWE T A S S e 100.00

The. Minimum Charge will emtitle ~the-customen
to the quantity of water whick that minfmum
charge will purchese at the Quantity Rates.




AJ-3986‘5 ‘DR [ds #

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 6

Schedulo No. HI-ILX

H] ehland Tapd £F Apan,
LIMITED TEMPORARY METERED SERVICE

APPLICABTILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished from existing transmise’
cion maldrs at low pressure. ‘

TERRITORY

The unincorporated area morth of the City of Fontens and north of the
street designated Bnse Line Rovd, San Bernardine Cownty.

RATES
Por Meter
ng- Mgng"h
Quentity Rates:

First 800 Cle £te OF 1853 eeveecevsrvvessnnccncneee $ 2.10
Next 1,200 cue £te, Por 100 Sl £8e ceveorncvavcnces 15
Next 3,000 cu. £., por 100 U fts vececcosconcenns 12
over s,ooolm. ﬁ., per loo Cu. f‘t. LA A N ENNENERNNENEN ¥ .lo '

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~1DCH MOLOY eeversacosscveencrecacenceen 5
FO‘L‘ 3/4«-111611 meter febsnssasvensssvrnsanassasass
FOI' 1-iBCh mtor *eresssssvrs TR rNsEBEIOEFTRERRSRS
FOI' l'ﬁ‘-inCh neter A A AR AR N R Y XYY )
For 2—inCh meter fessrresssasssranssansesnanY
For 3=Inch meter seieiceircecntininicnaonnnons
For *,Pinch mwr ".".'..Q.,-........‘.......
FOI‘ 6-inCh mem .-....;..ll,.;'lll'..'...lll..
For &'inCh m@t@r --co,'--,.c_;"‘vw--o--q-u-.o.-.o---.
FO}.‘ lo—inCh me"f"b!' 'l'..l...;-l‘t‘l..l..'l...w..-.....

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL_CONDITION

Service under %this schedule will bYe available watil such time as adeguate
prossure distribution facilities are inmstalled. Service thoreafter will be
furnished only on tho basis of Schedule No. HI-:L » Goneral Metered Serv:i.co.




